05-430

DIAGNOSTICS[] -

AIR[CONDITIONING[BYSTEM

DIAGNOSTIC[TROUBLE[CODE[CHART

Ifinalfunction[¢ode(is[dlisplayed[during[ihe[DTC[¢heck[{sensor[¢heck),[theck[ihe[gircuit[listedfor[ihat[¢ode
in[ihe[fable[below[{ProceedIoihe[pagel[givenor[ihat¢ircuit).

05400-01

DTC No. )
Detection ltem Trouble Area Memory**
(See Page)
00 Normal - —
Room temperature sensor circuit « Cooler (room temp. sensor) thermistor
B1411/11*1 *Harness or connector between cooler (room temp. sensor) O
(05-438) thermistor and A/C amplifier assy (8.5 min. or more)
* A/C amplifier assy
Ambient temperature sensor circuit » Cooler (ambient temp. sensor) thermistor
* Harness or connector between cooler (ambient temp. sensor
B1412/12*2 ) thermistor and ECM @)
(05-441) *ECM (8.5 min. or more)
* Multiplex communication circuit
* A/C amplifier assy
Evaporator temperature sensor circuit | ¢ Cooler thermistor No. 1
B1413/13 *Harness or connector between cooler thermistor No. 1 and O
(05-444) A/C amplifier assy (8.5 min. or more)
* A/C amplifier assy
B1418/18 Exhaust gas sensor circuit -(H)ooler (sensor thermistor smog ventilation)
*Harness or connector -
(05-447) « A/C amplifier assy
Solar sensor circuit (short) * Automatic light control sensor O
B1421/21*3 * Harness or connector between automatic light control sen- (8.5 min. or more)
(05-450) sor and A/C amplifier assy
Solar sensor circuit (open) « A/C amplifier assy -
All conditions below are detected for 3 | e Cooler compressor assy
sec. or more « Cooler compressor assy drive belt
(a) Engine speed: 450 rpm or more « Cooler compressor and magnetic clutch lock sensor
B1422/22*5 | (b) Ratio between engine and compres- | * Harness and connector between ECM and cooler compres-
(05-453) sor rpm deviates 20 % or more in com- | sor assy, cooler compressor assy and body ground N
parison to normal operation. * Multiplex communication circuit
*ECM
* A/C amplifier assy
Pressure switch circuit * Pressure No. 1 switch
*Harness or connector between pressure No. 1 switch and
B1423/23 ECM, Pressure No. 1 switch and body ground o
* Multiplex communication circuit )
(05-455) . S (8.5 min. or more)
« Refrigerant pipe line
«ECM
* A/C amplifier assy
Solar sensor circuit (short) » Automatic light control sensor @)
B1424/24*3 *Harness or connector between automatic light control sen- (8.5 min. or more)
(05-458) sor and A/C Amplifier assy
Solar sensor circuit (open) « A/C amplifier assy _
Air mix damper position sensor circuit | e Damper position sensor
B1431/31 (Passenger side) *Harness or connector between damper servo sub-assy and
(05-461) A/C amplifier assy e
* A/C amplifier assy (1 min. or more)
Air inlet damper position sensor circuit | e Damper position sensor
B1432/32 *Harness or connector between damper servo sub-assy and O
(05-465) A/C amplifier assy (1 min. or more)
* A/C amplifier assy
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05-431

Airfdutlet[damper[position[$ensor(gircuit | « Damper[position[$ensor
B1433/33 *Harness[dr[¢onnectorbetween[diamper[$ervo[$ub-assy[@and O
(05-469) A/Clamplifier[assy (1[nin.[®r[nore)
«A/Clamplifier[assy
Airfinix[¢lamper[position[$ensor[¢ircuit | « Damper[position[$ensor
B1436/36 (Driver(side) ¢ Harness[dr[¢onnector{between[dlamper{servo[$ub-assy[@and O
(05-473) A/Clamplifier[assy (1[nin.[®r[Inore)
«[A/C[amplifier[assy
Airfmix[¢ontrol[$ervo[otor[gircuit e Damper{$ervo[$ub-assy
Blad1/at (Passengertsce) .g:::t;:;%?;x:gcigfg);t een[dlamper[$ervo[$ub-assy[@nd ©
. W vo[$ub-assy|
(05-477) A/C[amplifier[assy (1503ec)
*[A/C[amplifierfassy
Air[inlet[damper[¢ontrol[$ervo[inotor[¢ir- | e Damper[$ervo[$ub-assy
B1442/42 cuit -Eamper%ogtlon@insg’rt , 5 Sub and o)
¢ Harness[dr[¢onnector{between[dlamper{$ervo[$ub-assy[@n
(05-481) A/C[amplifierfassy (15[3ec)
«A/Clamplifier[assy
Airfoutlet[¢ontrol[$ervo[inotor[Eircuit *Damper[$ervo[$ub-assy
B1443/43 -Eamper%o;non@insg’rt . . S and o
*Harness[dr[¢onnector{between[dlamper{$ervo[$ub-assy[@n
(05-485) A/C[amplifierfassy (15[3ec)
«A/Clamplifier[assy
Airfinix[¢lamper{¢ontrol[$ervo[inotor(¢ir- | «Damper($ervo[$ub-assy
B1446/46 cutlibrivertsice .g:::t;:;%?;x:gcigfg);t een[dlamper[$ervo[$ub-assy[and ©
. W vo[$ub-assy|
(05-489) A/C[amplifier[assy (1503ec)
*[A/C[amplifierfassy
B1499/99 Multiplex[¢ommunication[gircuit « Open[in[inultiplex{¢ommunication[¢ircuit
(05-493)
HINT:

oy M @lﬂ]hemoommemp.ﬁb@pprox. -1B.6°C (-3.7°F)[@r[Tower,[frouble[¢ode[B1411]1 1[inaybe[dutput[éven

o[]

o[}

o[]

o[}

though[ihe[$ystem[is[hormal.

*2HTffhe[@mbientfemp.[is[@pprox. -52.9°C (-61.4° F)[@rower,@[fnalfunction[¢odefinay[He[dutput@ven

though[ihe[$ystemis[hormal.

*Stfifhe[¢heck(isbeing[performed[in[@[dark[place,[DTC[B1421/21[or[B1424/24[{solar[$ensor[Eircuit

abnormal)[¢ould[be[displayed.

*The[A/Clamplifierinemorizes[ihe[DTCofihe[tespective[inalfunction[itthas[dccurred[orhe[period

of the time indicated in the brackets.

*StHTompressorlock[{DTC[B1422/22)[is[indicated[®nly[or[@¢urrent[inalfunction.[{See[page[05-453)
To confirm DTC B1422/22, preform the following steps.
(1)  With the engine ON, enter the DTC check mode.

(2

(4

LEXUS[BC430[REPAIRIMANUAL([] (RM85SE)

)  Press the R/F switch to enter actuator check mode, and set the operation to Step No. 3.
(3) Pressthe AUTO switch to return to DTC check mode.
) The DTC is displayed after approx. 3 secs.




